

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit. 6

INLAND POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY,
a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

FAY M. GRIEGER and MARY LOIS GRIEGER,
Appellees.

Brief of Appellant

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the Western District of Washington,
Southern Division.

ELLIS & EVANS,
Overton G. Ellis,
Robert E. Evans,
1205 Rust Bldg.,
Tacoma, Washington.

FILED

JUL 26 1936

PAUL P. GRIEGER,

PLS

LAING & GRAY,
John A. Laing,
Henry S. Gray,
1504 Public Service Bldg.,
Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	27
ARGUMENT	28
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. I.....	28

The Court erred in denying defendant's motion for nonsuit made at the close of the plaintiffs' case, upon the several grounds that: (1) The plaintiffs had wholly failed to prove any actionable negligence; (2) the evidence conclusively showed that an unprecedented flood caused the damage to plaintiffs' property, regardless of any conduct of the defendant; (3) the evidence affirmatively showed reasonable care by the defendant; and (4) any verdict rendered on the evidence would be purely speculative and without basis for computation.

1. Plaintiffs wholly failed to prove any actionable negligence	28
1-A. There is no evidence of defective or negligent construction of the project	29
1-B. There is no evidence of negligence in appellant's operation of the flood gates, or in appellant's handling of the waters	38

	Page
2. The evidence conclusively showed that an unprecedented flood caused the damage to plaintiffs' property, regardless of any conduct of the defendant	59
2-A. The flood was unprecedented.	59
2-B. Nature caused the damage to appellees' property	66
The record of Dec. 10, 1933.	69
The record of Dec. 20, 1933.	69
The record of Dec. 21, 1933.	70
The record of Dec. 22, 1933.	73
3. The evidence affirmatively showed reasonable care by the defendant.	76
4. The verdict was purely speculative and without basis for computation	89
4-A. It was appellees' duty to prove what part of their damage was caused by nature, and what part, if any, by any negligent act or default of appellant	90
4-B. There is no competent evidence of the extent to which any water discharged through the gates in excess of the concurrent natural stream flow increased either the depth or the velocity of the water flowing over appellees' lands, or of the damage, if any, caused by either or both such factors.	91

Page

5. The motion for nonsuit presented the same matters for the consideration of the Court as would a motion for a directed verdict, and the evidence should have been but was apparently not so judged by the trial court. There was not a scintilla of evidence to support the verdict 97

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO II 101

The Court erred in entering judgment on the verdict herein, in that said verdict was against law and unsupported by the evidence.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. III 102

The Court erred in denying defendant's motion for a new trial herein, in that the Court thereby erred as a matter of law, and failed to exercise a sound judicial discretion.

CONCLUSION 103

APPENDIX 105

Table I i to iv

Table II v

TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES CITED

CASES

	Pages
Anderson v. Rucker Bros., 107 Wash. 595, 183 Pac. 70 (1919); affirmed on rehearing, 107 Wash. 604, 186 Pac. 293 (1919)	76, 77
Brown et al. v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co., 195 Fed. 1007 (D. C. Neb., 1912)	57, 64, 90
California-Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co. et al., 73 F. (2d) 555 (C. C. A. 9th, 1934); affirmed, 295 U. S. 142, 79 L. ed. 1356 (1935)	41
Central Trust Company of New York v. Wabash, St. L. & P. R. Co., 57 Fed. 441 (C. C. Dist. Ind., 1893)	89
Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company v. Martin, 283 U. S. 209, 75 L. ed. 983 (1931)	100
City of Piqua v. Anna S. Morris et al., 98 Ohio St. 42, 120 N. E. 300, 7 A. L. R. 129 (1918)	64
Crawford v. Cobbs & Mitchell Co., 121 Or. 628, 253 Pac. 3 (1927); affirmed on rehearing, 121 Or. 628, 257 Pac. 16 (1927)	88, 97
Eikland v. Casey, 266 Fed. 821 (C. C. A. 9th, 1920), granting new trial; verdict and judgment for same party affirmed on second appeal, 290 Fed. 880 (C. C. A. 9th, 1923)	58, 62, 63, 66
Funk v. Bartholet, State Supervisor of Hydraulics, 157 Wash. 584, 289 Pac. 1018 (1930)	36
Funk v. Inland Power & Light Company, 164 Wash. 110, 1 P. (2d) 872 (1931)	37
Georgia Ry. & P. Co. v. Johns, 20 Ga. App. 780, 93 S. E. 521 (1917)	90

	Pages
Grant v. Libby, McNeill & Libby, 160 Wash. 138, 295 Pac. 139 (1931)	62
Huffine v. Alvin Investment Company, 126 Wash. 490, 218 Pac. 194 (1923)	97
Jeffers v. Montana Power Co. et al., 68 Mont. 114, 217 Pac. 652 (1923)	37
Jones v. California Development Co., 173 Cal. 565, 160 Pac. 823 (1916)	78
Maryland Casualty Company v. Millie R. Jones, 279 U. S. 792, 73 L. ed. 960 (1929)	98
Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonalty of The City of New York v. Franklin Ransom et al., 23 How. (U. S.) 487, 16 L. ed. 515 (1860)	95
Midland Valley R. Co. v. Fulgham, 181 Fed. 91 (C. C. A. 8th, 1910)	96
Mulrone v. Marshall, 35 Mont. 238, 88 Pac. 797 (1907)	65
New York Central Railroad Company v. Ambrose, 280 U. S. 486, 74 L. ed. 562 (1930)	58, 97
Pennsylvania Railroad Company v. Chamberlain, 288 U. S. 333, 77 L. ed. 819 (1933)	95, 98
Radburn v. Fir Tree Lumber Co., 83 Wash. 643, 145 Pac. 632 (1915)	64, 88, 90
Union Pacific Railway Company v. McDonald, 152 U. S. 262, 38 L. ed. 434 (1894)	99
United States v. Kerr, 61 F. (2d) 800, (C. C. A. 9th, 1932)	53, 96
Vascacillas v. Southern Pacific Railway Company, 247 Fed. 8 (C. C. A. 9th, 1918)	99

	Pages
Weinberg Co. v. Bixby et al., 185 Cal. 87, 196 Pac. 25 (1921)	79
Wheelock et al. v. Freiwald, 66 Fed. (2d) 694 (C. C. A. 8th, 1933)	96

STATUTES

Federal Water Power Act—Act of June 10, 1920, Chap. 285; 41 Stat. 1063; 16 U. S. C. A., Sec- tions 791-823	32, 33
Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington—	
Sections 1225	100
1229	101
7358	33
7388	34
10760	34
10819	34
